All amounts are presented in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated.

56

26. Financial instruments fair values and risk management (continued)

C. Financial risk management (continued)

iii. Market risk (continued)

Currency risk (continued)

The following significant exchange rates have been applied:
 Average rate Year-end spot rate

31 December

2022
31 March

2022
31 March

2021
31 December

2022
31 March

2022
31 March

2022
EUR  4.15  4.43 4.37   4.00 4.29 4.4
USD  3.76  3.76 3.75 3.76 3.76 3.75
GBP  4.82  5.19 4.91   4.52 5.12 5.16
UAE Dirham  1.02  1.03 1.02 1.02 1.02 1.02
EGP  0.18  0.24 0.24   0.15 0.21 0.24

Sensitivity analysis
The table below shows the non-pegged currencies to which the Group has a significant exposure on its
monetary assets and liabilities. The analysis calculates the effect of reasonable possible movement of the
currency rate against SR, with all other variables held constant, on the consolidated statement of profit or loss.
  Currency movement vs. Saudi Riyal (SR)
  31 December 2022 31 March 2022 31 March 2021
Foreign
currency

Change in
currency Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

EUR +/- 10%   (20,225,000)   20,225,000 (27,439,000) 27,439,000 (9,900,000) 9,900,000
GBP +/- 10%   (430,000)   430,000 (538,000) 538,000 (529,000) 529,000
UAE Dirham +/- 10%   (122,525)   122,525 11,118 (11,118) 89,836 (89,836)

CAD +/- 10%   (5,000)   5,000 -- -- 6,000 (6,000)

  (20,782,525) 20,782,525 (27,965,882) 27,965,882 (10,333,164) 10,333,164

As the Saudi Riyal is pegged to US Dollar, the Group is not exposed to significant currency risk arising out of
US Dollar.

Commission rate risk
It is the exposure to various risks associated with the effect of fluctuations in the prevailing commission rates
on the Group's financial position and cash flows. Islamic banking facilities (Murabaha) and Sukuk amounting
to SR 2,932 million at 31 March 2022 (31 March 2022: SR 2,878 million and 31 March 2021: SR 3,124
million) bear financing commission charges at the prevailing market rates.

The Group’s policy is to manage its financing charges using a mix of fixed and variable commission rate debts.

[…]

All amounts are presented in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated.

65

33. Standards, interpretations, and amendments to existing standards
(continued)

Annual Improvements to IFRS Standards 2018-2020 (Amendments to IFRS 1, IFRS 9, IFRS 16
& IAS 41)

• IFRS 1: Subsidiary as a First-time Adopter (FTA)
• IFRS 9: Fees in the ‘10 per cent’ Test for Derecognition of Financial Liabilities
• IAS 41: Taxation in Fair Value Measurements.

34. Subsequent events

Subsequent to the period end, the Group identified some of its non-strategic brands and accordingly decided to
discontinue them. As of date, the Group is working on the further actions to be taken with respect to this
arrangement. Also, certain approvals are yet to be received with respect to the franchises.

35. Approval of the consolidated financial statements

These consolidated financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors for issuance on 18 Ramadan
1444H (9 April 2023).

36. Restatement

Certain of the prior year amounts have been restated as explained below:

Consolidated statement of financial position

  As previously
reported

Adjustment

 As restated

31 March 2022
Inventories (Note A) 1,700,475,574   (305,394,445)  1,395,081,129
Accumulated losses (Note A & B)  (982,305,851)  (358,690,701)  (1,340,996,552)
Zakat and tax liabilities (Note B) 37,074,030  53,296,256   90,370,286

1 April 2021
Inventories (Note A) 1,152,442,371   (305,394,445)  847,047,926
Accumulated losses (Note A & B) (1,037,812,790)   (358,690,701) (1,396,503,491)
Zakat and tax liabilities (Note B) 15,848,276  53,296,256   69,144,532

Note A:
In December 2022, Management identified inventory shortage at a few locations during the physical count
exercise. On investigation of that matter, Management discovered that shortage is coming from prior period
and didn't captured due to computational error in a physical stock count results for Inventory in prior period.
This error resulted in a material overstatement of inventory recognised for the period ending 31 March 21
and prior financial years. The error has been corrected by restating (SR 290 million in available for sale-
finished goods and SR 15 million in consumables and supplies) each of the affected financial statement line